International Scholarly Research Network
ISRN Veterinary Science
Volume 2011, Article ID 183412, 6 pages
doi:10.5402/2011/183412
Research Article
Single Layer Centrifugation Can Be Scaled-Up Further to
Process up to 150 mL Semen
J. M. Morrell,1 M. van Wienen,1, 2 and M. Wallgren3

was to investigate the possibility of scaling-up SLC with
species-specific formulations of Androcoll (Androcoll-E or
Androcoll-P, where the suffix denotes equine or porcine)
2 ISRN Veterinary Science
Figure 1: SLC-4.5. The tube on the left shows the SLC-4.5 prior to
centrifugation, with 4.5 mL extended boar semen on top of 4.0 mL
Androcoll-P. The tube on the right shows the preparation after
centrifugation with the sperm pellet clearly visible in the bottom of
the tube. Note the white line marking the interface between semen
and colloid after centrifugation. This consists of spermatozoa that
have not been able to pass into the colloid because of poor motility,
abnormal morphology, or damaged chromatin.
to process larger volumes of stallion and boar semen than
hitherto attempted. The different scale-up sizes are referred
to henceforth by the volume of extended semen processed;
for example, SLC-15 refers to processing 15 mL extended
semen.
2. Materials and Methods
2.1. Experiment 1: Scale-Up into 100 mL Glass Tubes (Stallion
Semen). Warmblood stallions (4) of breeding age (7 to

and sperm quality (motility, morphology, and viability) was
determined as previously described [13]. Mean values were
compared by ANOVA. Another sperm sample, processed by
SLC-15 and SLC-60, was frozen by a modified simplified
method [20].
2.3. Experiment 3: Scale-Up into 500 mL Tubes (Boar Semen).
Aliquots (150 mL) of boar semen from one of the boars used
for experiment 2, extended to 100 × 106 spermatozoa/mL,
were prepared by (i) SLC on top of 150 mL Androcoll-P
(Large) in a 500-mL tube (SLC-150) and (ii) by simple
centrifugation (sperm “washing”). After centrifuging at 300 g
for 20 min, the supernatant was removed, and the sperm
pellets were resuspended in Beltsville Thawing Solution
(BTS) with added bovine serum albumin (5 mg/mL). In
another experiment, aliquots of semen were prepared by
SLC-150 or by SLC-15 (150 Androcoll-P (S) and 15 mL
Androcoll-P Large, resp.) (Figure 2). Sperm motility in
uncentrifuged control samples and in the SLC-selected
samples was measured by computer-assisted motility analysis
using the SpermVision (Minitube, Tiefenbach, Germany)

morphology, and membrane integrity of the boar sperm
samples are shown in Table 2. There were no significant
differences between the results for SLC-15 and SLC-60. After
4 ISRN Veterinary Science
Table 1: Summary of the volumes of colloid and extended semen∗, centrifuge tubes, and centrifuges used in these experiments (modified
from [14]).
Species Tube size
Volume of
colloid (mL)
Volume of
extended
semen∗ (mL)
Name of
technique
Centrifuge
Stallion/boar 12 mL 4.0 4.5 SLC-4.5 1
Stallion/boar 50 mL 15 15–18 SLC-15 1
Stallion/boar 100 mL 20 25 SLC-25 2
Stallion/boar 200 mL 60 60 SLC-60 3
Boar∗∗ 500 mL 150 150 SLC-150 1
∗
Extended to give a concentration of approximately 100 × 106 spermatozoa/mL.
∗∗this technique has not been attempted yet with stallion semen but is theoretically possible.